OPERATING INSTRUCTION MANUAL
60-Series Sensor
Differential 5-Wire pH & ORP
N116-140 R3
AquaMetrix, by Water Analytics Inc.
100 School Street
Andover, MA 01810
Tel: (978) 749-9949

5.3 Troubleshooting ............................................................................................................................... 14
5.4 Warranty information ...................................................................................................................... 15
5.5 Customer Service ............................................................................................................................. 15
Appendix A: Parts and Accessories ......................................................................................................... 16
Operating Instruction Manual for 60-series pH and ORP sensors
1 GENERAL INFORMATION
This manual covers all AquaMetrix 60-series differential measurement pH and ORP sensors. Figure 1 shows available
configurations. If you can’t find your part number here, it may have been obsoleted or replaced with a newer model –
please contact your distributor for information.
Figure 1 - Part number decoding for 60-series differential sensors
The 60-series sensors feature the AquaMetrix differential design for long lifetime, user serviceability and more
accurate readings. In typical installations, these sensors will last for years whereas the more common combination
sensor lasts only months. The “P” prefix refers to the pH sensor while the “R” prefix refers to the ORP version.
The sensor is a 5-wire (or 6-wire including shielding) device. It incorporates an encapsulated transmitter that outputs
a voltage in accordance with the Nernst equation. The sensors can be connected to the AquaMetrix AM-2252, AM-
2250 Controller or AM-2250TX transmitter as well as to most of the GLI/Hach controllers (e.g. P33, P53, P63, SC100,
SC200 with analog pH/ORP inputs).
NOTE: Do not discard the protective cap(s) that came with the sensor. If the sensor is removed from the process for
an extended period of time, thoroughly clean the sensor, put a piece of cotton ball with few drops of water into the
protective cap and replace it on the sensor.  This keeps the junction from drying out which causes slow response

determined by experience.  To clean proceed as follows:
2. Rinse with clean warm water.
3. Soak the end of the sensor in warm water and dish detergent for 3 or 4 minutes.
4. Brush the end of the sensor, particularly the three electrodes with a soft bristle brush such as a toothbrush.
Take care not to scratch the glass electrode.
5. If the sensor is still not clean, it may have to be cleaned with acid. CAUTION: Do not acid clean sensors used
in processes containing cyanide solutions.  Some experimentation may be required to determine the most
suitable acid for your process.  Use the most dilute acid, which is effective.  Normally 10 parts of water to
one part muriatic acid is sufficient.  Do not use hydrofluoric acid.
6. Soak the sensor for not more than 5 minutes in the chosen acid; then rinse thoroughly with clean warm
water and soak in water for 3-5 minutes.
Calibrate the system in accordance with the instrument instruction manual.
4.3 Replacement of Salt Bridge for R5 Series Differential Sensor
If the system cannot be calibrated after cleaning the sensor, it may be necessary to replace the standard cell
solution.  Two kit is available from Water Analytics for this purpose (Part No. AM-SBK3-R5 for a 3-pack, and
AM-SBK10-R5 for a 10-pack).
Proceed as follows:
1. Hold the sensor vertically with the sensor face up.  Using Phillips #3 or ½” wrench turn salt bridge counter-
clockwise taking care not to damage the glass electrode.  Discard the used salt bridge.
2. Up-end the sensor and pour out the contents of the standard electrode chamber.  Flush the chamber with a

c. Measure the resistance between the yellow and black wires to check the sensor’s temperature
compensator.  The resistance should be between 1050 Ω and 1150 Ω at 25°C. If the resistance
is within specifications the sensor’s thermistor is functioning correctly.
d. Reconnect the yellow and black wires and restore power to the instrument.
e. Measure the voltage between the red and green wires.  If it is not within –50 to +50 mV the
sensor is defective.  If the voltage is within this range proceed to the next step.
f. Rinse the sensor and place it in pH 4 or pH 10 buffer.  Allow it to stabilize then check the
voltage again between the red and green wires.  Measure the voltage and the change in voltage
from the pH 7 output. If the change in voltage is between 170 and 230 millivolts (negative in 10
pH buffer, positive in 4 pH buffer) the sensor is within specifications. Table 1 summarizes these
acceptance criteria.
Table 1 - Acceptable Voltage Output for pH Sensors
Part number Buffer pH value Color Acceptable Output
AM-PH7-1P pH 7  Yellow -50 to +50 mV
AM-PH4-1P pH 4 Pink pH 7 + (160 to 190 mV)
AM-PH10-1P pH 10 Blue pH 7 – (160 to 190 mV)
5.2 ORP sensors
For ORP sensors two calibration solutions (200 and 600 mV) are required.  ORP solutions may be ±20%
of nominal value.  The actual value is noted on the bottle. ORP calibration solutions can be purchased
from Water Analytics, see part numbers in Appendix A.

junction box, disconnect at the instrument after shutting off the power.
b. Place the sensor in 200 mV solution. Allow enough time for the temperature of the sensor and
solution to stabilize at room temperature.
c. Measure the resistance between the yellow and black wires to check the sensor’s temperature
compensator.  The resistance should be between 250 and 350 Ω at 25°C.  If the resistance is
within specifications the sensors thermistor is functioning correctly.
d. Reconnect the yellow and black wires and restore power to the instrument.
e. Measure the voltage between the red and green wires.  The reading should be within ±50mV
from the ORP value listed on the bottle; otherwise, the sensor is defective.  If the voltage is OK
proceed to the next step.
g. Rinse the sensor and place it in 600 mV solution.  Allow it to stabilize then check the voltage
again between the red and green wires.  If the voltage within ±50mV from the ORP value listed
on the bottle, the sensor is within specifications. Table 2 summarizes these acceptance criteria.
Table 2 – Acceptable voltage output for ORP sensor
Part number Listed ORP value Color Acceptable Output
AM-R200-1P 200 ±20mV Green ±50 mV from listed ORP value
AM-R600-1P 600 ±20 mV Brown ±50 mV from listed ORP value
5.3 Troubleshooting
If pH or ORP sensor output does not fall within the ranges listed in Table 1 and Table 2, then see possible
reasons and ways to fix it below:
1. The sensor reacts to changes in calibration solutions but does not fit in ranges specified in Sections 5.1 - 5.2.

AM-JB2
pH Buffer Solutions
(1 pint ≈ 500ml)
pH4: AM-PH4-1P
pH7: AM-PH7-1P
pH10: AM-PH10-1P
(1 gal ≈ 4L)
pH4: AM-PH4-1G
pH7: AM-PH7-1G
pH10: AM-PH10-1G
ORP Calibration Solutions
(1 pint ≈ 500ml)
200 mV: AM-R200-1P
600 mV: AM-R600-1P
(1 gal ≈ 4L)
200 mV: AM-R200-1G
600 mV: AM-R600-1G
Submersion Hardware
For R5-series sensor:
AM-ARM-5
For R8-series sensor: